PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7829807

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------|----------------|
| WALTER WESLEY PENNINGTON III | 03/05/2022 |
| Matthew J. Rubin | 03/05/2022 |
| Gregory Gordon Stevenson | 03/04/2022 |
| Michael Parker Owen | 03/04/2022 |
| Ethan Bagget Swint | 03/14/2022 |
| Matthias Preindl | 03/04/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TAU MOTORS, INC. | |
|-----------------|------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1104 MAIN ST. | |
| City: | REDWOOD CITY | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 94063 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17634715 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 (512) 226-8108

Email: apsi@fr.com
Correspondent Name: YUNBO GUO

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 46431-0008US1 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GINA MALDONADO |
| SIGNATURE: | /Gina Maldonado/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/06/2023 |

PATENT 507782680 REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0001

Total Attachments: 8 source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page1.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page2.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page3.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page4.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page5.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page6.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page7.tif source=46431-0008US1SIGNEDAssignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 062894 FRAME: 0002

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which we acknowledge, and intending to be bound legally, we, MATTHIAS PREINDL, WALTER WESLEY PENNINGTON, III, MATTHEW J. RUBIN, GREGORY GORDON STEVENSON, MICHAEL PARKER OWEN, and ETHAN BAGGET SWINT, each individually assign to TAU MOTORS, INC., a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware and having a principal place of business at 615 Old County Road, San Carlos, CA 94070, and its successors, transferees, and assignees (collectively the "Assignee"), all of our individual and joint right, title, and interest throughout the world in the invention(s) (the "Subject Matter") described in a patent application that names us as inventors, is titled "POWER DISTRIBUTION WITHIN AN ELECTRIC MACHINE WITH RECTIFIED ROTOR WINDINGS," and was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2021, as application PCT/US2021/044213 (the "Application").

This Assignment assigns, in addition to the Subject Matter, (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region and under every treaty or convention, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment.

To the extent any portion of the rights assigned by this Assignment has previously been assigned to the Assignee, this Assignment is a confirmation of the previous assignment.

We authorize the Assignee to apply for and pursue protection for any or all of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment in all countries, regions, and territories of the world, in our names or in the Assignee's name.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment.

We will communicate to the Assignee (or, at the request of the Assignee to other parties) all known facts in any form relating to the Subject Matter; will execute and provide all oaths and declarations, statements, testimony, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and documents; and will perform all other lawful acts necessary or desirable to secure fully to the Assignee the rights, titles, and interests assigned by this Assignment.

We were under obligation to make this and/or made this Assignment on or before August 2, 2021.

| Matthias Preindl | Date: 03/04/2022 | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| State of New York)) ss.: County of Miami Dade) | | | | |
| On theday of | March in the year 20 22 before me, the undersigned, | | | |
| a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared, Matthias Preindl, | | | | |
| personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the | | | | |
| individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to | | | | |
| me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their | | | | |
| signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the | | | | |
| individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. | | | | |
| ONIX MIRANDA CASTRO Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG211990 Expires on April 29, 2022 | Onix Miranda Castro Notary Public Florida | | | |
| Expires on April 29, 2022 | Matthias Preindl Produced <u>DRIVER LICENSE</u> as Identification. | | | |

| | | Attorney Docket No.: 46431-0008WO1 |
|--|---|---|
| /rdaddes rdealay Pomoninapon III / | | Date: 03/05/2022 |
| Walter Wesley Pennington, III | | |
| A notary public or other officer completing the document to which this certificate is attached, a | | y the identity of the individual who signed the accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| State of & XIX FORTING X Texas | | |
| County of) | | |
| On <u>03/05/2022</u> be | fore me, | Sa'Myca Joenisia Leonard |
| | (insert | name and title of the officer) |
| personally appeared Walter Wes | sley Pennington III | |
| who proved to me on the basis of satisfas subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), as person(s), or entity upon behalf of which | actory evidence to be acknowledged to mand that by his/her/the | e that he/she/they executed the same in eir signature(s) on the instrument the |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR paragraph is true and correct. | Y under the laws of | the State of CadioCoxxix that the foregoing Texas |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | | |
| Signature DNLA 2004A | mari 1. | |

Notary Public, State of Texas



Sa'Myca Joenisia Leonard

ID NUMBER

Attorney Docket No.: 46431-0008WO1 / Mallhar). Jubin / Date: 03/05/2022 Matthew J. Rubin State of Andiana X Texas County of Bell I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that Matthew J Rubin whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date. Given under my hand this the ______ day of __March_____, 20_22_. **Hugh Cross**

ID NUMBER

13266956-6 COMMISSION EXPIRES September 10, 2024

(Signature of notarial officer)

Notary Public, State of Texas

Title (and Rank)

My commission expires: _______09/10/2024

| / Urzgorg Gorden Stevenson./ | | Date: 03/04/2022 | | |
|---|---|---|---|-------|
| Gregory Gordon Stevenson | | | <u>-,, </u> | _ |
| A notary public or other officer comdocument to which this certificate is a | | | | l the |
| State of California Florida County of Polk | | | | |
| On | before me, | Darrell Dun | llap Online Notary | _ |
| 33, 3 1, 2322 | | | title of the officer) | |
| personally appeared | Gregory Gordon S | tevenson | | |
| who proved to me on the basis subscribed to the within instrum- his/her/their authorized capacity person(s), or entity upon behalf | nent and acknowledge y(ies), and that by his/ | ed to me that he/sl her/their signatur | he/they executed the same re(s) on the instrument the | in |
| Provided TX DRIVER LICENSE I certify under PENALTY OF I | PERJURY under the l | aws of the State of | of California that the foreg | going |
| paragraph is true and correct. | | | | |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. | | PAY PUR | DARRELL DUNLAP Notary Public - State of Florida | |
| Signature | nature | | Commission # GG911233 Expires on September 9, 2023 | |
| Name of Notary: Darrell Dunlap | | *************************************** | | |

Personally Known OR Produced Identification ✓

Attorney Docket No.: 46431-0008WO1

Type of Identification Produced _____ DRIVER LICENSE

Ethan Bagget Swint Date: 03/14/2022

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

...

Darrell Dwayne Evans

DARRELL DWAYNE EVANS
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 81838
Expires on January 19, 2025

Attorney Docket No.: 46431-0008WO1

| Assignee: TAU MO | TORS, INC. | odu W | |
|--|----------------------|---|--------------------------------------|
| Signature: | 3 m contaj 1 masos o | | Date: 03/05/2022 |
| Name: Walter Wesl | ey Pennington, III | | |
| Title: President and G | CEO | | |
| Texas State of Cantonia County of Dallas |)) ss.:) | | |
| On the5th | _day ofMar | ch in the yea | or 20_22 before me, the undersigned, |
| | | | Walter Wesley Pennington III , |
| personally known to | me or proved to | o me on the basis of sati | sfactory evidence to be the |
| individual(s) whose | name(s) is (are) | subscribed to the within | n instrument and acknowledged to |
| me that he/she/they | executed the san | ne in his/her/their capac | ity(ies), and that by his/her/their |
| signature(s) on the i | nstrument, the ir | ndividual(s), or the pers | on upon behalf of which the |
| individual(s) acted, | executed the inst | trument. | |
| | | by was | oerisa Leonard |
| | | Notary Public | Notary Public, State of Texas |
| | | | |
| 41557741.doc | A PORT | Sa'Myca Joenisia Leonard | Towns |
| | 000 | ID NUMBER 13314508-7 COMMISSION EXPIRES | 1999 |

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment.